
 

Meeting contact Dianne Scambler on 01257 515034 or email dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 9TH DECEMBER 2014, 2.00 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS   
 

 

2 PROCEDURE NOTICE 
 

 

 The procedure notice (enclosed).  
 

 

3 THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 - APPLICATIONS FOR A GAMING 
MACHINE PERMIT FOR MORE THAN 2 GAMING MACHINES 

 

 

 Three reports from the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and 
Community enclosed: 
 

 

 3A HUNGRY HORSE, BUCKSHAW VILLAGE, CHORLEY 
 

(Pages 3 - 74) 

 3B TRADER JACKS, HOLLINSHEAD STREET, CHORLEY 
 

(Pages 75 - 
172) 

 3C THE HIGHFIELD RESTAURANT, SOUTHPORT ROAD, 
LEYLAND 

 

(Pages 173 - 
246) 

4 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Councillor 
Marion Lowe (Chair), and Councillors Matthew Lynch and Mick Muncaster.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Director of Public 
Protection, Street Scene and 

Community 

 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee   9 December 2014 

 

 THE GAMBLING ACT 2005; APPLICATION FOR A GAMING 

MACHINE PERMIT FOR MORE THAN 2 GAMING MACHINES. 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To bring to the attention of Members an application received from John Gaunt & Partners of 
Omega Court Sheffield on behalf of Green King Brewing & Retailing Ltd in respect of an 
application for a Gaming Machine Permit for more than 2 gaming machines for a premise 
licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 known as The Hungry Horse, Buckshaw Village  
Chorley. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Members are recommended to consider the contents of the report and any representations 
made by the representative of Green King Brewing & Retailing Ltd and determine whether 
or not to grant the application. 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. John Gaunt & Partners made application under Schedule 13, of the Gambling Act 2005 for a 
Gaming Machine Permit for 2 or more gaming machines on behalf Green King Brewing & 
Retailing Ltd being the premises licence holder for The Hungry Horse Buckshaw Village 
Chorley. The application is attached as Appendix 1. The Council’s Statement of Gambling 
Policy states that each application will be determined on a case by case basis, the Council’s 
scheme of delegation does not authorise officers to determine the application where the 
application is for more than 2 gaming machines. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities X An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

BACKGROUND. 
 
The Council has received an application made under Schedule 13 of the Gambling Act 2005 for 
more than 2 gaming machines for the public house  The Hungry Horse, Buckshaw Village  

 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



Chorley.  The premises benefits from a Premises licence issued under Section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 authorising the sale of alcohol, this authorisation is a pre-requisite to enable 
the above application.  The Premises Licence PLA 0430 and Plan are attached as Appendix 2.  
 

Where a premises wishes to have more than 2 machines, then it needs to apply for a Gaming 
machine permit and the Authority will consider that application based upon the licensing 
objectives, the Guidance, and such matters as they think relevant.  Members should be satisfied 
that the granting of the said permit will not undermine the licensing objectives and that the 
applicant is aware of the positive steps required to promote the licensing objectives.  This 
Authority considers that such applications will be decided on a case-by-case basis, but generally 
there will be regard for the need to protect children and vulnerable persons from harm or being 
exploited by gambling.  The Licensing Authority will expect the applicant to satisfy it that there 
will be sufficient measures to ensure that under 18 year olds do not have access to the adult 
only gaming machines. Such measures may include the adult machines being in sight of the 
bar, or in the sight of staff who will monitor that the machines are not being used by those under 
18.  Additionally, Notices and signage may also be of assistance.  With regard to the protection 
of vulnerable persons, applicants may wish to consider the provision of information leaflets/helpline 
numbers for organisations such as Gam Care.  It is important that staff are able to see if the 
machines are being played by any adults with a gambling problem. 

 

Officers will attend the premises on 2 December 2014 to assess the suitability of the premises to 
accommodate additional gaming machines in line with the application received.  Officers will give 
a verbal report to Members in relation to the suitability of the premises at the hearing. 
 
In determining this matter Members shall have consideration for the following provisions; 
 
Chorley Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy.  Attached as Appendix 3. 
 

Members are reminded of the Gambling Act 2005 licensing objectives which are; 
 
(a)  Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with crime 

or disorder or being used to support crime, 
(b)  Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and 
(c)  Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling. 
 

The Gambling Commission’s published Code of Practice provides the requirements that must be 
complied with by the Gambling Machine Permit Holder.  The document is attached at Appendix 4. 
The guidance is applicable to all licensed premises in relation to any number of gaming machines 
that are provided.   

 
Member’s attention is drawn to the Committee’s discretion in determining this matter which is 
prescribed within Schedule 13 Section 283 of the Gambling Act 2005 which states they may; 
 
a) Grant the application, 
b) Refuse the application, 
c)   Grant it in respect of; 
 1)  A smaller number of machines than that specified in the application, 
 2)  A different category of machines from that specified in the application, or  
 3)  Both. 
 
d) Members may not attach conditions to a permit. 

 

The applicant in respect of this application has been invited to attend the hearing and make 
representation. 

 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 3a



5. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 
included: 

 

Finance  Customer Services   

Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   

Legal X Integrated Impact Assessment 
required? 

 

No significant implications in this 
area 

 Policy and Communications  

 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
Under Schedule 13 of the Gambling Act 2005 members must have regard to the licensing 
objectives contained in the Gambling Act 2005, national guidance issued by the Gambling 
Commission and such other matters as they think are relevant.  It would be reasonable for 
members to have regard to the Council’s own statement of gambling policy.  
 
Other relevant considerations would be the location of the proposed machines so that staff could 
clearly see minors or problem gamblers attempting to play the machines and intervene.  Also the 
location is a relevant consideration for fire safety. 
 
Provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 are relevant to the application, including but not limited 
to Article 1, Protocol 1 (peacefu
[...]
..........................................................................................................................

Signed (by or on beha ' ensin ct 2003 Premises L. e ce holder)

Print Name: John Gaunt &Partners Solicitors .................................................................................................

• If you wish to have a maximum of 2 gaming machines then the fee payable is £50.00

• If you wish to have more than 2 gaming machines then the fee payable is £100.00 (if it is made by an

existing operator or £150.00 in all other cases.

• The fee for a vary is £1 Q0.00
• The fee for a transfer is £25.00

Official Use Only

Dateof receipt :........................................................................

Signature and name of staff who received :.................................

Date of receipt of fee :......................................................

Signature and name of staff who received fee :.......................................

Application accepted 1 returned (please delete as appropriate)

Date of premises licence (Licensing Act 2003) transfer (if applicable) :..............................

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 3a



NOTIFICATION OF 2 OR LESS GAMING MACHINES or

GAMING MACHINE PERMIT APPLICATIONS (i.e. for greater than 2 machines) for:

GBAN/€~SIAN /NEW /

Guidance notes:
1. This form is to be used for the notification of up to 2 gaming machines of categories C and I or D under

Section 282 of the Gambling Act 2005, or for the conversion of an existing Section 34 gaming machine

permit under the Gaming Act 1968, or for a new application, variation or transfer of a alcohol licensed

premises gaming machine peRnit under the Gambling Act 2005.

2. The premises must be licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 to sell a~ohol for consumption on the

premises, without the requirement that alcohol is served only with food and there must be a bar for seNing

alcohol to customers on the premises.

3. The gaming machines m
[...]
  of 
licences issued (see section above on ‘information exchange). 
 

Maintain registers of the permits and licences that are issued under these 
functions. 

• 

9.1 It should be noted that the Authority is not involved in licensing remote gambling at 
all.  This is the responsibility of the Commission, which is controlled via Operator 
Licences. 

The Licensing Authority will determine the delegated functions under the Act. 

9.2 The Licensing Authority is aware that the Code of Conduct will apply in their 
decision making and that public confidence in their decision making is paramount. 
The general principles that apply in decision making to underpin the Code of 
Conduct are that members of licensing authorities should: 

9.3 

� serve  only  the  public  interest  and  should  never  improperly  confer  an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person; 
 

not place themselves in situations where their honesty and integrity may be 
questioned and make decisions on merit; 
 

be accountable to the public for their actions; 
 

reach their own conclusions on the issues before them and act in accordance 
with those conclusions; and 
 

uphold the law and, on all occasions, act in accordance with the trust that 
the public is entitled to place in them. 

� 

� 
 

� 

10.0 Hearings 

A hearing will be arranged to deal with any applications, which cannot be dealt with 
under delegated powers or resolved by agreement between applicants and interested 
parties and/or Responsible Authorities. 

10.1 Each case will be determined on its individual merits. 

10.2 Hearings will be held at the earliest possible date having regard to the regulations 
published under the Act and the laws of natural justice. The Licensing Sub- 
Committee   will   conduct   a   quasi-judicial   consideration   of   the  application, 
objections and representations. Members will carefully consider their position 
should they be requested to hear a matter which occurs in their own ward. 

10.3 A leg
[...]
dary House 
Cheadle Point 
Cheadle 
Cheshire  SK8 2JZ 

 

Telephone: 0845 010 9000 
Email: mailto:enquiries.nw@hmrc.gsi.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Page 73 Agenda Item 3a



APPENDIX 5 - Useful Contacts 

Further information on Chorley Council’s Statement of Principles or the Gambling Act 2005 can 
be obtained from the Public Protection Co-ordinator using the contact details 
Director People and Places has overall responsibility for the Licensing Service. 

below. The 

Public Protection Co-ordinator 
Chorley Council 
People & Places Directorate 
Civic Offices 
Union Street 
Chorley 
Lancashire 
PR7 1AL 

Telephone: 
Fax: 
Email: 

01257 515151 
01257 515150 
contact@chorley.gov.uk 

Information on the Gambling Act 2005 is also available from: 
 

The Department for Culture, Media and Sport 
2-4 Cockspur Street 
London 
SW1Y 5DH 

Telephone: 
Email: 
Internet: 

020 7211 6200 
enquiries@culture.gov.uk 
www.culture.gov.uk 

47 

 

Agenda Page 74 Agenda Item 3a



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Director of Public 
Protection, Street Scene and 

Community 

 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee   9 December 2014 

 

 THE GAMBLING ACT 2005; APPLICATION FOR A GAMING 

MACHINE PERMIT FOR MORE THAN 2 GAMING MACHINES. 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To bring to the attention of Members an application received from Dorbiere Limited of Unit 3 
Stainburn Road, Openshaw, Manchester in respect of an application for a Gaming Machine 
Permit for more than 2 gaming machines for a premise licensed under the Licensing Act 
2003 known as Trader Jacks of Hollinshead Street, Chorley. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Members are recommended to consider the contents of the report and any representations 
made by the representative of Dorbiere Limited and determine whether or not to grant the 
application. 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. Sceptre Leisure Solutions Ltd made application under Schedule 13, of the Gambling Act 
2005 for a Gaming Machine Permit for 2 or more gaming machines on behalf of Dorbiere 
Limited being the premises licence holder for Trader Jacks of Hollinshead Street, Chorley.  
The application is attached as Appendix 1. The Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy 
states that each application will be determined on a case by case basis, the Councils 
scheme of delegation does not authorise officers to determine the application where the 
application is for more than 2 gaming machines. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities X An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
The Council has received an application made under Schedule 13 of the Gambling Act 2005 for 
more than 2 gaming machines for the public house Trader Jacks of Hollinshead Street, Chorley. 
The premises benefits from a Premises licence issued under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 

 

Agenda Page 75 Agenda Item 3b



2003 authorising the sale of alcohol, this authorisation is a pre-requisite to enable the above 
application.  The Premises Licence PLA 0255 and Plan are attached as Appendix 2.  
 

Where a premises wishes to have more than 2 machines, then it needs to apply for a Gaming 
Machine permit and the Authority will consider that application based upon the licensing 
objectives, the Guidance, and such matters as they think relevant.  Members should be satisfied 
that the granting of the said permit will not undermine the licensing objectives and that the 
applicant is aware of the positive steps required to promote the licensing objectives.  This 
Authority considers that such applications will be decided on a case-by-case basis, but generally 
there will be regard for the need to protect children and vulnerable persons from harm or being 
exploited by gambling.  The Licensing Authority will expect the applicant to satisfy it that there 
will be sufficient measures to ensure that under 18 year olds do not have access to the adult 
only gaming machines.  Such measures may include the adult machines being in sight of the 
bar, or in the sight of staff who will monitor that the machines are not being used by those under 
18.  Additionally, notices and signage may also be of assistance.  With regard to the protection 
of vulnerable persons, applicants may wish to consider the provision of information leaflets/helpline 
numbers for organisations such as Game Care. It is important that staff are able to see if the 
machines are being played by any adults with a gambling problem. 

 

Officers attended the premises on 18 November 2014 to assess the suitability of the premises to 
accommodate additional gaming machines in line with the application received.  It was noted that 
one of the two existing gaming machines on the premises was positioned that allows the machine 
to be played without any member of staff having adequate sight of the machine during play.  
Officers offered words of advice to the DPS at that time and received assurance that it would be 
re-sited.  Officers raised concerns at the visit regarding the siting of additional machines in 
relation to allowing adequate space for the safe passage of customers and staff having a clear 
line of sight for the supervision of the machines at all times. 
 
In determining this matter Members shall have consideration for the following provisions; 
 
Chorley Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy. Attached as Appendix 3. 

 

Members are reminded of the Gambling Act 2005 licensing objectives which are; 
 
(a)  Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with crime 

or disorder or being used to support crime, 
(b)  Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and 
(c)  Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 

gambling. 
 

The Gambling Commission’s published Code of Practice provides the requirements that must be 
complied with by the Gambling Machine Permit Holder.  The document is attached at Appendix 4. 
The guidance is applicable to all licensed premises in relation to any number of gaming machines 
that are provided.   

 
Members’ attention is drawn to the committee’s discretion in determining this matter which is 
prescribed within Schedule 13 Section 283 of the Gambling Act 2005 which states they may; 
 
a) Grant the application, 
b) Refuse the application, 
c)   Grant it in respect of; 
 1)  A smaller number of machines than that specified in the application, 
 2)  A different category of machines from that specified in the application, or  
 3)  Both. 
 
d) Members may not attach conditions to a permit. 

 

Agenda Page 76 Agenda Item 3b



The applicant in respect of this application has been invited to attend the hearing and make 
representation. 

 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
5. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   

Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   

Legal X Integrated Impact Assessment 
required? 

 

No significant implications in this 
area 

 Policy and Communications  

 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
Under Schedule 13 of the Gambling Act 2005 members must have regard to the licensing 
objectives contained in the Gambling Act 2005, national guidance issued by the Gambling 
Commission and such other matters as they think are relevant. It would be reasonable for 
members to have regard to the Council’s own statement of gambling policy.  
 
Other relevant considerations would be the location of the proposed machines so that staff could 
clearly see minors or problem gamblers attempting to play the machines and intervene.  Also the 
location is a relevant consideration for fire safe
[...]
: 01257 234363 

 

 

Gambling Commission 
4th Floor 
Victoria square House 
Victoria House 
Birmingham 
B2 4BP 

 

 

HM Customs and Excise 
Boundary House 
Cheadle Point 
Cheadle 
Cheshire  SK8 2JZ 

 

Telephone: 0845 010 9000 
Email: mailto:enquiries.nw@hmrc.gsi.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Page 171 Agenda Item 3b



APPENDIX 5 - Useful Contacts 

Further information on Chorley Council’s Statement of Principles or the Gambling Act 2005 can 
be obtained from the Public Protection Co-ordinator using the contact details 
Director People and Places has overall responsibility for the Licensing Service. 

below. The 

Public Protection Co-ordinator 
Chorley Council 
People & Places Directorate 
Civic Offices 
Union Street 
Chorley 
Lancashire 
PR7 1AL 

Telephone: 
Fax: 
Email: 

01257 515151 
01257 515150 
contact@chorley.gov.uk 

Information on the Gambling Act 2005 is also available from: 
 

The Department for Culture, Media and Sport 
2-4 Cockspur Street 
London 
SW1Y 5DH 

Telephone: 
Email: 
Internet: 

020 7211 6200 
enquiries@culture.gov.uk 
www.culture.gov.uk 

47 

 

Agenda Page 172 Agenda Item 3b



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Director of Public 
Protection, Street Scene and 

Community 

 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee   9 December 2014 

 

 THE GAMBLING ACT 2005; APPLICATION FOR A GAMING 

MACHINE PERMIT FOR MORE THAN 2 GAMING MACHINES. 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To bring to the attention of Members an application received from Poppleston Allen 
Solicitors in respect of an application for a Gaming Machine Permit for more than 2 gaming 
machines for a premise licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 known as The Highfield 
Restaurant Southport Rd Leyland. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Members are recommended to consider the contents of the report and any representations 
made by the representative of Orchid Pubs & Dining Ltd and determine whether or not to 
grant the application. 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. Poppleston Allen Solicitors made application under Schedule 13, of the Gambling Act 2005 
for a Gaming Machine Permit for 2 or more gaming machines on behalf of Orchid Pubs & 
Dining Ltd being the premises licence holder for The Highfield Restaurant.  The application is 
attached as Appendix 1.  The Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy states that each 
application will be determined on a case by case basis, the Council’s scheme of delegation 
does not authorise officers to determine the application where the application is for more 
than 2 gaming machines. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities X An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

BACKGROUND. 
 
The Council has received an application made under Schedule 13 of the Gambling Act 2005 for 
more than 2 gaming machines for the public house The Highfield Restaurant.  The premises 
benefits from a Premises licence issued under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 authorising 

 

Agenda Page 173 Agenda Item 3c



the sale of alcohol, this authorisation is a pre-requisite to enable the above application.  The 
Premises Licence PLA0138 and Plan are attached as Appendix 2.  
 
 

Where a premises wishes to have more than 2 machines, then it needs to apply for a Gaming 
Machine permit and the Authority will consider that application based upon the licensing 
objectives, the Guidance, and such matters as they think relevant. Members should be satisfied 
that the granting of the said permit will not undermine the licensing objectives and that the 
applicant is aware of the positive steps required to promote the licensing objectives.  This 
Authority considers that such applications will be decided on a case-by-case basis, but generally 
there will be regard for the need to protect children and vulnerable persons from harm or being 
exploited by gambling.  The Licensing Authority will expect the applicant to satisfy it that there 
will be sufficient measures to ensure that under 18 year olds do not have access to the adult 
only gaming machines. Such measures may include the adult machines being in sight of the 
bar, or in the sight of staff who will monitor that the machines are not being used by those under 
18.  Additionally, Notices and signage may also be of assistance.  With regard to the protection 
of vulnerable persons, applicants may wish to consider the provision of information leaflets/helpline 
numbers for organisations such as Gam Care.  It is important that staff are able to see if the 
machines are being played by any adults with a gambling problem. 

 

Officers attended the premises on 28 November 2014 to assess the suitability of the premises to 
accommodate additional gaming machines in line with the application received.  It was noted that 
two existing Category C gaming machines on the premises are positioned in an area of the 
premises reserved for over 18s only.  Other areas of the premises are desighned as family 
friendly and the premises promotes  its self as such offering a childrens ball play area, extensive 
restaurant facilities and a number of skill machines with prises.  There was no evidence that the 
premises promoted any advice or guidance to its staff or public in relation to  the use  or control of 
the machines.  The premises presently benefits from a Gaming Machine Permit for 3 category C 
machines and the application recieved seeks authority to introduce a fourth Category D machine. 
There appears  to be adequate provision for additional gaming machines within the adult area of 
the premises where adequate supervion could be maintained. 
The current Designated Premises Supervisor confirmed that he had not been notified of the 
application made. 

[...]
hire PR7 3NQ 

 

Telephone: 01257 262919 
Fax: 01257 234363 

 

 

Gambling Commission 
4th Floor 
Victoria square House 
Victoria House 
Birmingham 
B2 4BP 

 

 

HM Customs and Excise 
Boundary House 
Cheadle Point 
Cheadle 
Cheshire  SK8 2JZ 

 

Telephone: 0845 010 9000 
Email: mailto:enquiries.nw@hmrc.gsi.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Page 245 Agenda Item 3c



APPENDIX 5 - Useful Contacts 

Further information on Chorley Council’s Statement of Principles or the Gambling Act 2005 can 
be obtained from the Public Protection Co-ordinator using the contact details 
Director People and Places has overall responsibility for the Licensing Service. 

below. The 

Public Protection Co-ordinator 
Chorley Council 
People & Places Directorate 
Civic Offices 
Union Street 
Chorley 
Lancashire 
PR7 1AL 

Telephone: 
Fax: 
Email: 

01257 515151 
01257 515150 
contact@chorley.gov.uk 

Information on the Gambling Act 2005 is also available from: 
 

The Department for Culture, Media and Sport 
2-4 Cockspur Street 
London 
SW1Y 5DH 

Telephone: 
Email: 
Internet: 

020 7211 6200 
enquiries@culture.gov.uk 
www.culture.gov.uk 

47 

 

Agenda Page 246 Agenda Item 3c


	Agenda
	3a Hungry Horse, Buckshaw Village, Chorley
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2
	APPENDIX 2a

	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	3b Trader Jacks, Hollinshead Street, Chorley
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2a

	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	3c The Highfield Restaurant, Southport Road, Leyland
	Appendix 1
	Appendix  2
	Appendix 2.pdf
	Appendix 2a

	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Tuesday, 9 December 2014 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 9 December 2014 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Marion Lowe (Chair), Councillor  (Vice-Chair) 

and Councillors Matthew Lynch and Mick Muncaster 
 
OFFICERS:  Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader), 

Stephen Culleton (Lead Licensing Enforcement Officer) 
and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
14.LAS.38 Declarations of Any Interests  

 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

14.LAS.39 Procedure Notice  
 
Member’s attention was drawn to the revised hearing procedure for applications being 
dealt with under the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
14.LAS.39a Hungry Horse, Buckshaw Village, Chorley  
 
The Licensing Sub Committee considered an application from John Gaunt and 
Partners of Omega Court Sheffield on behalf of Green King Brewing and Retailing Ltd 
in respect of an application for a Gaming Machine Permit for more than two gaming 
machines for a premises licenced under the Licensing Act 2003 known as The Hungry 
Horse, Buckshaw Village, Chorley. 
  
The Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy states that each application will be 
determined on a case by case basis and as the Council’s scheme of delegation does 
not authorise officers to determine the application where the application is for more 
than two gaming machines, it was for this Sub Committee to determine the application 
based upon the licensing objectives, the Gambling Commission Guidance and such 
other matters as it thought relevant.  
  
The Licensing Authority would expect the applicant to satisfy it that there are sufficient 
measures to ensure under 18 year olds do not have access to the adult only gaming 
machines. Such measures may include the adult machines being in sight of the bar, or 
in sight of staff that will monitor that the machines are not being used by those under 
the age of 18. 
  
The Lead Licensing Enforcement Officer attended the premises on 2 December 2014 
to assess the suitability of the premises to accommodate additional gaming machines 
in line with the application received and updated the Sub Committee with his findings. 
  



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Tuesday, 9 December 2014 

Representatives of the applicant attended the meeting to give their views and outlined 
the measures that would be implemented to comply with the licensing objectives. 
  
The Sub Committee considered all the relevant information and RESOLVED to grant 
the application for three Category C and one Category D Gaming machines at 
the Hungry Horse, Buckshaw Village for the following reasons: 
  
The granting of the application does not compromise any of the licensing 
objectives. 
  
Members are satisfied that there are sufficient measures to ensure that under 18 
year olds do not have access to the adult only gaming machines. 
 
14.LAS.39b Trader Jacks, Hollinshead Street, Chorley  
 
The Licensing Sub Committee considered an application from Dorbiere Limited of Unit 
3 Stainburn Road, Openshaw, Manchester in respect of an application for a Gaming 
Machine Permit for more than two gaming machines for a premises licenced under the 
Licensing Act 2003 known as Trader Jacks of Hollinshead Street, Chorley. 
  
The Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy states that each application will be 
determined on a case by case basis and as the Council’s scheme of delegation does 
not authorise officers to determine the application where the application is for more 
than two gaming machines, it was for this Sub Committee to determine the application 
based upon the licensing objectives, the Gambling Commission Guidance and such 
other matters as it thought relevant.  
  
The Licensing Authority would expect the applicant to satisfy it that there are sufficient 
measures to ensure under 18 year olds do not have access to the adult only gaming 
machines. Such measures may include the adult machines being in sight of the bar, or 
in sight of staff that will monitor that the machines are not being used by those under 
the age of 18. 
  
The Lead Licensing Enforcement Officer attended the premises on 18 November 2014 
to assess the suitability of the premises to accommodate additional gaming machines 
in line with the application received. It was noted that one of the two existing gaming 
machines on the premises was positioned to allow play without any member of staff 
having adequate sight of the machine. Advice was given to the Designated Premises 
Supervisor at that time on the re-siting of the gaming machine and assurances were 
given that this would take place. 
  
However, since this application has been submitted, a further application has been 
received by the Council for a change to the Designated Premises Supervisor and as 
the siting of the additional gaming machine was unknown at this stage the Sub 
Committee RESOLVED that consideration of the application be deferred to allow 
for a site visit to the premises by the Sub Committee. 
 
14.LAS.39c The Highfield Restaurant, Southport Road, Leyland  
 
The Licensing Sub Committee considered an application from Poppleston Allen 
Solicitors on behalf of Orchid Pubs and Dining Limited in respect of an application for 
a Gaming Machine Permit for more than two gaming machines for a premises licence 



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Tuesday, 9 December 2014 

under the Licensing Act 2003 known as The Highfield Restaurant, Southport Road, 
Leyland. 
  
The Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy states that each application will be 
determined on a case by case basis and as the Council’s scheme of delegation does 
not authorise officers to determine the application where the application is for more 
than two gaming machines, it was for this Sub Committee to determine the application 
based upon the licensing objectives, the Gambling Commission Guidance and such 
other matters as it thought relevant.  
  
The Licensing Authority would expect the applicant to satisfy it that there are sufficient 
measures to ensure under 18 year olds do not have access to the adult only gaming 
machines. Such measures may include the adult machines being in sight of the bar, or 
in sight of staff that will monitor that the machines are not being used by those under 
the age of 18. 
  
The Lead Licensing Enforcement Officer attended the premises on 28 November 2014 
to assess the suitability of the premises to accommodate additional gaming machines 
in line with the application received. It was noted that two existing Category C gaming 
machines on the premises are positioned in an area of the premises reserved for the 
over 18’s only and there appeared to be adequate provision for additional gaming 
machines within this area where adequate supervision could be maintained. However, 
the Designated Premises Supervisor confirmed that he had not been notified of the 
application made and as no additional information had been received to support the 
application on the actual intended siting of the gaming machine, no assurances could 
be given that the granting of the application would be reasonably consistent with the 
licensing objectives. Also, as no one had attended the Sub Committee to give 
representation the Sub Committee RESOLVED that consideration of the 
application be deferred pending receipt of further information until the next 
available meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


